Chapter 3.12

CODE OF ETHICS

S	^	~		^	10	•	
. 7	-	•					
\sim	•	•	•	·			•

- 3.12.010 Purpose.
- 3.12.020 Definitions.
- 3.12.030 Ethical Standards and Prohibited Practices Enumerated.
- 3.12.040 Financial Disclosure.
- 3.12.050 Administration of Reports.
- 3.12.060 Hearing Officer.
- 3.12.070 Ethics Commission.
- 3.12.080 Enforcement Procedures.
- 3.12.085 Breach of Confidentiality Civil Infraction.
- 3.12.090 Civil Penalties Other Sanctions Preserved.
- 3.12.100 Criminal Penalties.
- 3.12.110 Miscellaneous Administrative Provisions.
- 3.12.120 Limitation on Actions.
- 3.12.130 Severability.

3.12.010 Purpose.

- A. The Pierce County Council recognizes the need for integrity in government and recognizes that the people of Pierce County consider governmental service to be a public trust. Accordingly, it is the purpose of this Chapter to establish ethical standards of conduct for all officials and employees of the County, and for all people dealing with Pierce County government. This Chapter is not to be construed so as to impair the ability of County officials and employees to participate in ceremonial, representational, or informational functions in the pursuit of their official duties.
- B. This Chapter shall be liberally construed in favor of protecting the public's interest in full disclosure of conflicts of interest and promoting ethical standards of conduct for County officials, employees, and persons dealing with Pierce County government.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.010)

3.12.020 Definitions.

The following words and phrases as used in this Chapter shall, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, have the meanings as follows:

- A. "Anything of value" means any real or personal property of any kind or the voluntary rendition of services of any kind or the promise of future employment or personal benefit whether or not such items are in the form of a gift, loan, political contribution or award, but shall not include the following:
 - 1. Informational material transferred for the purpose of informing the recipient about matters pertaining to official County business and the nature of which is not to financially benefit the recipient;
 - 2. Any symbolic presentation the nature of which is not to financially benefit the recipient;

- 3. Any reasonable hosting, including travel expenses, entertainment, meals or refreshments furnished in connection with appearances, ceremonies and occasions reasonably relating to official County business;
- 4. Any honorarium as defined herein; or
- 5. Relatively inexpensive items of personal property such as a box of candy or a bouquet of flowers which are given as a simple act of human kindness, thoughtfulness and appreciation.
- B. "Business" means any corporation, partnership, sole proprietorship, firm, enterprise, franchise, association, organization, self-employed individual, consultant, holding company, joint stock company, receivership, trust or any legal entity organized for profit.
- C. "Business with which an individual is associated" means any business in which the person or a member of the person's immediate family:
 - 1. Is a director, officer, partner, employee; or
 - 2. Knowingly owns, directly or indirectly, an interest (a) that exceeds one-tenth of one percent of the outstanding stock of all categories if the business is incorporated, or (b) that exceeds 1 percent of the net worth of an unincorporated business, or (c) that exceeds 1 percent of all debt obligations of the business, incorporated or unincorporated; or
 - 3. Attributes 5 percent or more of the net worth of the individual to ownership of a financial interest in the business.
- D. "Candidate" means any individual who seeks election to public office. Pursuant to RCW 42.17.020, an individual shall be deemed to seek election when he first:
 - 1. Receives contributions or makes expenditures or reserves space or facilities with intent to promote his candidacy for office; or
 - 2. Announces publicly or files for office.
- E. "Compensation" means payment in any form for real or personal property or services of any kind, unless the context requires a narrower meaning.
- F. "Complainant" means any person filing a complaint of a violation of the Code as set forth in Section 3.12.080.
- G. "Confidential information" means information exempt from public inspection and copying pursuant to RCW 42.17.310, and information required under Sections 3.12.030 and 3.12.080.
- H. "De minimus" means small, slight or trifling.
- I. "Elected or appointed official" means any person elected at a general or special election to any executive, legislative or judicial County office and any person who is appointed to fill an elective County office. For purposes of this Code, Superior Court Judges are deemed State officials and are thus excluded from this definition.
- J. "Ethics Commission" or "Commission" means the Commission referred to in the Pierce County Charter, Section 9.50 and established in Section 3.12.070.
- K. "Executive" means the individual who serves as Chief Executive Officer of Pierce County pursuant to Pierce County Charter Section 3.20.
- L. "Governmental body" means any department, office, commission, council, board, administration or other establishment in the administrative, legislative or judicial branch of County government over which County government may lawfully exercise its jurisdiction.

- M. "Hearing Officer" means that person designated in Sections 3.12.060 and 3.12.080 as the proper person to receive complaints of violations of this Ethics Code and to make an initial review of such complaints for the purposes and in the manner as set forth herein.
- N. "Honorarium" means reimbursement for expenses in connection with speeches, lectures, etc., that could not reasonably be construed as given to influence the conduct of the official with relation to official matters.
- O. "Immediate family" means spouse (unless a legal separation exists), dependents, and any other individuals residing in the person's household.
- P. "Person" means any individual, business, union, committee, club or other entity however constituted, organized or designated, including, without limitation, any political, educational, religious or charitable association or group.
- Q. "Pierce County employee" means any individual who receives compensation at an annual rate of \$5,000.00 or more from Pierce County or who is responsible for taking or recommending Pierce County official action of a nonministerial nature with regard to:
 - 1. Contracting or procurement;
 - 2. Administering or monitoring grants or subsidies;
 - 3. Planning or zoning;
 - 4. Inspecting, licensing, regulating or auditing any person;
 - 5. Any other activity where the official action has an economic impact of greater than a de minimus nature on the interests of any person. "Pierce County employee" shall not include individuals who render services at public expense by court appointment.
- R. "Pierce County personnel" means any employee or elected or appointed official of Pierce County.
- S. "Political contribution" means any advance, conveyance, distribution, transfer of funds or anything of value, including personal and professional services for less than full consideration, loan, payment, pledge, forgiveness of indebtedness, forbearance, gift, deposit, subscription or purchase of a ticket to a testimonial or similar fund-raising affair in connection with a political campaign and any agreement or other obligation to make a political contribution.
- T. "Respondent" means any person who is named by a complainant as allegedly violating this Code.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.020)

3.12.030 Ethical Standards and Prohibited Practices Enumerated.

- A. No County personnel shall, except for compensation as provided by law, use his or her office or any confidential information received thereby for any private purpose, including, without limitation: commercial purposes, financial gain, or present or future employment. Private purpose includes benefits received by the County personnel, members of his or her immediate family, and/or a business with which the County personnel is associated.
- B. 1. No person shall offer or give anything of value to County personnel, members of their immediate family or business with which they are associated or to any candidate for elected County office, member of his or her immediate family or business with which he is associated based on any agreement or understanding that the vote or official action of any County personnel or any candidate for elected County office would be determined thereby.

- 2. No County personnel or candidate for elected County office shall solicit or accept anything of value based on any agreement or understanding that the vote or official action of any County personnel or any candidate for elected County office would be determined thereby.
- C. 1. No County personnel or candidate for elected County office shall solicit or encourage, directly or indirectly, any political contribution from any County personnel, nor knowingly accept any monetary contribution from County personnel in excess of \$100.00 per candidate per calendar year.
 - 2. Subsection C.1. above shall not apply to contributions by County personnel who are members of the immediate family of the elected official or candidate; provided, further, that each such contribution by County personnel shall be clearly identified by the donor as having been made by County personnel so that the candidate and/or the candidate's political organization can verify that the funds received are not in excess of the \$100.00 per calendar year limitation. This limitation on contributions is not intended to prohibit County personnel from voluntarily participating during off-duty hours in political activities on behalf of a candidate for County office.
 - 3. No County personnel or candidate for County office shall use the power or authority of his or her office or position and/or the prospect of future office or position in a manner intended to induce or coerce any other person to provide, directly or indirectly, anything of value to said personnel, candidate or any other person, other than that which results naturally from the lawful and proper performance of one's official duties.
- D. No County personnel shall accept anything of value, other than compensation as provided by law, for assisting any person to present a matter to a governmental body, or to any other County personnel.
- E. No County personnel shall accept anything of value, other than compensation provided by law, for rendering the services for which he or she is legally compensated.
- F. No former County personnel shall, during the period of one year after leaving County office or employment, disclose or use any information gained by reason of his/her County employment to obtain anything of value for himself or for any other person unless the information is a matter of public knowledge or is available to the public on request.
- G. No person and no County personnel shall:
 - 1. Use, request, or permit the use of County motor vehicles, equipment, materials, or property, except in the conduct of official business;
 - 2. Use, request, or permit the use of County employee services during County time except in the conduct of official business.
- H. No County personnel shall use his or her official influence to affect an illegal revaluation of any property in which he or she, the immediate family or a business with which he or she is associated has an interest, except through a lawful appearance at a regularly constituted public hearing.
- I. No person and no County personnel shall engage in or aid and abet any act of reprisal against any person as a consequence of that person's having made a report of violation to the Hearing Officer. Institution of formal court proceedings shall not be considered an act of reprisal.

- J. No person and no County personnel shall commit or allow any breach of confidentiality as required by this Code of Ethics in connection with any report or investigation of a violation.
- K. No person and no County personnel shall knowingly and intentionally induce or coerce or attempt to induce or coerce anyone to violate any provision of this Code of Ethics.
- L. No person and no County personnel shall knowingly file a false charge or report of violation of this Code of Ethics with the Hearing Officer.

(Ord. 2003-50 § 1, 2003; Ord. 93-21 § 1 (part), 1993; Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.030)

3.12.040 Financial Disclosure.

- A. 1. All candidates for County elective office, within two weeks of becoming a candidate as defined under RCW 42.17.020, as enacted or hereafter amended and all persons recommended by a party central committee to the County Council for appointment to a vacant elective County office, within five days of acceptance of such recommendation; shall file with the County Auditor a copy of the completed report required to be filed under RCW 42.17.240, as enacted or hereafter amended, and commonly referred to as Form F-1 or F-1-A, which bears an original signature of the person filing the report. All elected or appointed officials, on or before the date provided by State law, shall file with the County Auditor a copy of the completed report required to be filed under RCW 42.17.240, as enacted or hereafter amended. These reports shall be public documents filed in the Auditor's office.
 - 2. In addition to the persons enumerated in subsection A.1. above, the County Council may, by ordinance, require other County personnel to file with the County Auditor a copy of the report required to be filed by RCW 42.17.240, as enacted or hereafter amended, and commonly referred to as Form F-1, which bears an original signature of the person filing the report.
- B. It shall be sufficient to report whether amounts disclosed under subsection A. of this Section are:
 - 1. Less than \$1,000;
 - 2. At least \$1,000, but less than \$5,000;
 - 3. At least \$5,000, but less than \$10,000;
 - 4. At least \$ 10,000, but less than \$25,000;
 - 5. At least \$25,000.
- C. All elected or appointed officials shall make a report for each honorarium received while in office, including a description of services performed, date of payment, payor's name and address, and amount received, and shall file such report with the Auditor during January of the next succeeding year after the honorarium is received.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.040)

3.12.050 Administration of Reports.

With respect to those reports required to be filed under Section 3.12.040, the County Auditor shall:

- A. Provide forms for reports, statements, notices and other forms required, and furnish the same to persons required to file such statements and reports;
- B. Accept and file any information voluntarily supplied that exceeds the requirements;
- C. Make statements and reports filed available during regular office hours for public inspection and copying upon written and signed request, and make copying facilities available at a charge not to exceed actual cost;

- D. Compile and maintain an index of all reports and statements filed to facilitate public access to such reports and statements; and
- E. Preserve statements and reports filed for a period consistent with the period provided in RCW 42.17.450, as enacted or hereafter amended.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.050)

3.12.060 Hearing Officer.

- A. There is established the position of "Hearing Officer" whose function will be to receive written complaints of alleged violations of this Ethics Code, and to investigate the complaints in order to make an initial threshold determination whether probable cause exists to believe that a violation of this Code has occurred, all as set forth in Section 3.12.080.
- B. The Hearing Officer shall be selected by the Ethics Commission by majority vote for a one year contract. The Hearing Officer's contract may be renewed by a majority vote of the Commission. The Hearing Officer shall be currently licensed to practice law in the State of Washington, shall have been so licensed for a minimum of five years, and shall have prior judicial experience as a member of the Superior Court or Appellate Court Bench. If an individual with prior judicial experience is unavailable to serve, this requirement may be waived. Because of its sensitive position, the Hearing Officer must avoid even the appearance of a conflict of interest. Therefore, the Hearing Officer shall be bound by the same restrictions as are set forth in Section 3.12.070 for members of the Ethics Commission.
- C. The Hearing Officer shall be compensated for the time devoted to the performance of his or her official duties at a rate to be negotiated between the Ethics Commission and the Hearing Officer, subject to the approval of the Executive. The Hearing Officer shall be reimbursed for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his or her official duties.
- D. Whenever a Hearing Officer selected under this Code is either temporarily or permanently unable to perform the duties of this position, the Commission shall select a temporary replacement or permanent successor in the manner provided for in subsection B. of this Section.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.055)

3.12.070 Ethics Commission.

- A. There is established an "Ethics Commission" composed of five members appointed by the County Executive and subject to confirmation by a majority of the Council. These members shall serve without pay.
- B. At least one member of the Commission shall be licensed to practice law in the State of Washington and all members shall be registered voters in the State of Washington.
- C. At least three members of the Commission shall be employed in or retired from the private sector.
- D. The original members shall be appointed within 60 days after adoption of the ordinance codified in this Chapter. Two of the original five members shall serve initial terms of two years and one of the original members shall serve an initial term of one year, as determined by the drawing of lots. Thereafter, members of the Commission shall be appointed to three-year terms. Members shall serve until his or her successor is appointed or for 60 days following the expiration of the term, whichever is sooner.

- E. No member of the Commission, during his or her tenure, shall:
 - 1. Hold or campaign for elective office;
 - 2. Be an officer of any political party or political committee;
 - 3. Make contributions, or permit his or her name to be used in support of, or in opposition to, any candidate for County office;
 - 4. Lobby or employ or assist a lobbyist.
- F. No person shall be eligible for appointment to more than two three-year terms, except as provided in subsection F. of this Section.
- G. An individual appointed to fill a vacancy occurring other than by the expiration of a term of office shall be appointed for the unexpired term of the member he or she succeeds, and shall be eligible for appointment to two full three-year terms thereafter. Any vacancy occurring on the Commission shall be filled within 60 days in the manner in which that position was originally filled. A vacancy shall not impair the powers of the remaining members to exercise all the powers of the Commission.
- H. The Commission may select a presiding officer in the manner it deems appropriate.
- I. Three members of the Commission shall constitute a quorum and a vote of three members is required for any action or recommendation of the Commission. The Commission shall meet as frequently as it deems necessary, provided that ten days advance written notice is mailed to each Commission member and to any person who has filed a request to be notified of such meetings.
- J. In addition to the duties prescribed by the Code of Ethics, the Commission shall have the following powers:
 - 1. Following a determination of probable cause by the Hearing Officer, act as the primary investigative body for violations of the provisions of this Chapter;
 - 2. Preserve all files, statements, correspondence and records of proceedings for a period of seven years.
 - 3. To adopt procedures to govern the conduct of the Commission.
 - 4. To conduct investigations and hold hearings.
 - 5. To advise the Executive as to budget requirements and make expenditures in accordance with the annual budget.
 - 6. To request the services of the Prosecuting Attorney.
 - 7. To consider questions of ethical conduct if in the public interest, and to issue advisory opinions.
 - 8. To make recommendations to the County Executive and the County Council for amendments to this Chapter and for such other legislation affecting the subject matter of this Chapter as the Commission may deem necessary or desirable.
 - 9. To provide through coordination with the Human Resources Department, a continuing program of education, assistance, and information regarding ethical conduct to all county officers and employees.
- K. When, in the judgment of the Executive, a member of the Ethics Commission has violated any provision of this Ethics Code or other law or has engaged in any of the activities prohibited in subsection D. of this Section, the Executive may recommend to the County Council that the member be removed. Upon concurrence of a majority of the Council the member shall be removed from the Commission, a vacancy declared and a new member appointed.

- L. Members of the Ethics Commission shall not discuss any hearing or investigation regarding a violation or alleged violation of this Code of Ethics, nor divulge the identity of any complainant or respondent except through the process prescribed by this Code.
- M. All meetings of the Ethics Commission shall comply with the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 42.30 RCW.
- N. The County shall provide \$1,500.00 annually to the Commission, through the annual budget process, to cover the costs of staff assistance.

(Ord. 2004-7s § 2 (part), 2004; Ord. 2000-79 § 1 (2000; Ord. 93-21 § 1 (part), 1993; Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.060)

3.12.080 Enforcement Procedures.

- A. Any person who has personal knowledge of a violation of this Ethics Code may file a complaint of the violation with the Hearing Officer. Complaints shall be submitted on a form prepared by the Ethics Commission and shall be delivered to the Hearing Officer at a location to be determined by the Hearing Officer in a sealed blank envelope. Complaints shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
 - 1. Identity of complainant;
 - 2. Identity of alleged Ethics Code violator;
 - 3. Detailed description of activity constituting violation including dates and locations of violations:
 - 4. Section of Ethics Code believed to be violated, if known;
 - 5. Identity of other persons with knowledge regarding alleged violation, if known;
 - 6. A statement by the complainant that he or she will maintain confidentiality regarding the fact that a complaint has been filed with the Ethics Commission, and that he or she understands that failure to maintain such confidentiality may jeopardize the process and result in an invalidation of the complaint. Breach of confidentiality by a complainant regarding the fact that a complaint has been filed constitutes a Class 1 civil infraction as defined by Chapter 1.16 PCC.
- B. If a complainant breaches confidentiality regarding the fact that a complaint has been filed, the subject of the complaint may file a request with the Commission to complete the investigation.
- C. Upon receipt of the above-described complaint, the Hearing Officer shall conduct such investigation of the allegations contained therein as he or she deems necessary and appropriate in order to make an initial determination as to whether probable cause exists to believe that a violation of this Ethics Code has occurred.
- D. If the Hearing Officer is satisfied that there is no probable cause to believe that a violation of this Ethics Code has occurred, he or she shall:
 - 1. So notify the complainant and the subject of the complaint;
 - 2. Prepare written findings and conclusions regarding the complaint stating the factual basis for the findings and the legal basis for the conclusions;
 - 3. File the findings, conclusions and a notice of no probable cause with the Ethics Commission;
 - 4. If he or she believes a criminal act of a type not covered by the Ethics Code was committed, submit his or her file to the appropriate law enforcement authorities;
 - 5. Take no further action other than as specified above and maintain confidentiality regarding his or her investigation.

- E. In the event complainant believes that the Hearing Officer did not fairly and impartially review his or her complaint prior to determining no probable cause, complainant may file a request for reconsideration with the Chair of the Commission. A statement that the Hearing Officer did not make a fair and impartial review because of reasons of conflict of interest, bias or prejudice must be attached to the request for reconsideration.
 - 1. The statement must set forth facts and reasons for the belief that the conflict of interest, bias or prejudice exists.
 - 2. The statement shall be filed no more than ten days after complainant receives notice of the Hearing Officer's original finding of no probable cause.
 - 3. The Chair shall rule on the adequacy of the statement prior to referring the statement to the Commission. The Commission shall then review the original complaint, the statement, any other written materials which were considered by the Hearing Officer, and the Hearing Officer's findings and conclusions, to determine if probable cause exists. If four Commission members find that probable cause does exist, the Commission shall:
 - a. Prepare and file its own written findings and conclusions;
 - b. Proceed as set forth in subsection F. of this Section.
 - 4. Should it appear to the satisfaction of four members of the Commission at any time that any of the statements presented to it pursuant to this Section are presented in bad faith or solely for the purpose of harassing a respondent or prolonging the investigation, the Commission shall order the complainant submitting them to pay to the Commission and the respondent the amount of reasonable expenses which the filing of the statement caused it to incur, including reasonable attorneys fees, and shall declare no violation has occurred.
- F. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause to believe an Ethics Code violation has occurred, he or she shall:
 - 1. Prepare written findings and conclusions regarding the complaint stating the factual basis for the findings and the legal basis for the conclusions;
 - 2. File the findings and conclusions and a notice of probable cause with the Ethics Commission;
 - 3. If he believes a criminal act of a type not covered by the Ethics Code was committed, submit his file to the appropriate law enforcement authorities;
 - 4. Take no further action other than as specified above and maintain confidentiality regarding the complaint, the investigation and findings.
- G. Except as set forth in this Section, the Hearing Officer and the Commission shall keep in strict confidentiality the fact that a complaint has been received, the contents of the complaint, the identity of the party making the complaint, the results of the investigation and the Hearing Officer's findings and conclusions.
- H. Upon receipt of the Hearing Officer's findings of probable cause, the Commission may choose between the two courses of action as follows:
 - 1. Refer the matter to the office of the Pierce County Prosecutor for criminal prosecution; provided, that upon a determination that the proof beyond a reasonable doubt necessary for criminal conviction is not available, the office of the County Prosecutor may refer the matter back to the Commission for proceedings consistent with the civil burden of proof; e.g., a simple preponderance of the evidence; or
 - 2. Retain the matter for its own formal investigation with a view toward the ultimate imposition of a civil penalty or penalties in the event it is determined an actual violation has occurred.

- I. Should the Commission decide to retain the matter for its own formal investigation pursuant to subsection G.2. above, the Commission shall notify, in writing, the complainant, and the respondent, of its decision to pursue a formal investigation by way of holding a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.
- J. Respondents shall be informed as to their rights to have the hearing either open or closed to the public pursuant to the requirements of RCW 42.30.110(1)(f) and (2).
- K. 1. Hearings conducted by the Commission shall be informal with technical rules of evidence not applying to the proceedings except the rules of privilege recognized by law. The respondent may be represented by legal counsel and/or by his or her bargaining representative and may present and cross-examine witnesses and give evidence before the Commission. The Commission may call witnesses on its own motion and compel the production of books, records, papers or other evidence needed. To that end the Ethics Commission shall issue subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum at the request of the Commission or the person complained against. All testimony shall be under oath administered by a member of the Commission. The Commission may adjourn its hearing from time to time in order to allow for the orderly presentation of evidence.
 - 2. Upon motion of respondent or upon its own motion, the Commission may temporarily stay or permanently suspend its investigation when, in its informed discretion, the manifest needs of justice and fairness will be better served thereby.
 - 3. Commission shall prepare an official record of the hearing, including all testimony which shall be recorded manually or by mechanical device, and exhibits; provided, the Commission shall not be required to transcribe such records unless an individual entitled to knowledge of the contents of the record presents a request accompanied by payment of the cost of transcription.
- L. Within 30 days after the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission shall, based upon a preponderance of the evidence, make and fully record, in its permanent records, findings of fact, conclusions of law, and an order containing the final disposition including where appropriate the civil sanction(s) imposed. A copy of the findings, conclusions and order shall be forwarded by registered mail to the complainant and to the respondent at addresses provided by both persons to the Commission.
- M. Any person found, by final written order of the Commission, to be in violation of this Code of Ethics may appeal the Commission's decision in the manner and form as provided by State law.
- N. If no appeal is perfected within the 30 days following the date of the Commission's final order, and voluntary compliance with the order does not occur, the County Prosecutor shall petition in Superior Court for enforcement of the Commission's order in a manner patterned after that which is currently provided for enforcement of orders entered by the State Public Disclosure Commission in RCW 42.17.397 (Laws of Washington, 1975-76 2d ex. s.c. 112-13).

(Ord. 93-21 § 1 (part), 1993; Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.070)

3.12.085 Breach of Confidentiality - Civil Infraction.

Any complainant who breaches confidentiality regarding the fact that a complaint has been filed with the Ethics Commission shall be subject to a Class 1 civil infraction citation pursuant to Chapter 1.16 PCC. (Ord. 93-21 § 1 (part), 1993)

3.12.090 Civil Penalties - Other Sanctions Preserved.

- A. Whenever the Commission determines that a violation of any provision of this Code has occurred, it may issue an order to the violator to comply with any one or more of the following requirements:
 - 1. To cease and desist violation of this Chapter;
 - 2. To file any reports or other documents or information required by this Chapter;
 - 3. To pay a civil penalty of not more than \$500.00, or an amount not exceeding three times the economic value of anything received or sought in violation of this Chapter, whichever is greater;
 - 4. To pay any damages sustained by the County which are caused by the conduct constituting the violation; or
 - 5. To pay a civil penalty of \$10.00 per day for each day that a properly completed statement or report required by Section 3.12.040 has not been filed within the time required, up to a maximum of \$250.00.
- B. Violators shall be subject to the penalties as set forth in this Code of Ethics, but may be subject to other liabilities to the extent that their conduct violates other provisions of the law, including without limitation, RCW 9A.68.010 through 9A.68.050 (Bribery and Corrupt Influence) and RCW 9A.80.010 (Abuse of Office), and to such extent criminal penalties shall be imposed in accordance with State law.
- C. In addition to the above sanctions, should the complainant violate the confidentiality provisions of subsection J. of Section 3.12.030, the Ethics Commission shall order dismissal of the complaint unless otherwise requested by the subject of the complaint.
- D. Any sanction imposed under this Chapter is in addition to and not in lieu of any other penalty or sanction that may be imposed according to law or equity, including removal or recall from office, employee disciplinary action, or injunctive relief to ensure that any violation of this Chapter cease and desist and/or that any statement or other information required by this Code of Ethics be filed.

(Ord. 93-21 § 1 (part), 1993; Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.080)

3.12.100 Criminal Penalties.

- A. A misdemeanor, as used in this Section, is punishable by imprisonment in the County jail for not more than 90 days, or by a fine of not more than \$250.00, or by both.
- B. Any person or County personnel who knowingly violates any provision of subsections C.3., J., and/or L. of Section 3.12.030 (Ethical Standards and Prohibited Practices Enumerated) shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.090)

3.12.110 Miscellaneous Administrative Provisions.

It shall be the responsibility of all elected or appointed officials to distribute this Code of Ethics to each employee under his official authority. Distribution must be made within 90 days of the adoption hereof. Each employee receiving a copy shall initial a list indicating receipt of the Code. The Human Resources Department shall be responsible for maintaining the lists as public documents. The responsibility of distributing Ethics Codes shall be continuous, requiring present and future elected officials to distribute true copies to all new employees and to require written indication of receipt of such copies. (Ord. 2004-7s § 2 (part), 2004; Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.100)

3.12.120 Limitation on Actions.

- A. Prosecutions for misdemeanors as set forth in this Code of Ethics must be commenced within one year after the date when the violation occurred.
- B. Any other action brought under the provisions of this Ethics Code must be commenced within two years after the date when the violation occurred. For purposes of this limitation, the filing of a complaint with the Hearing Officer shall be deemed to have "commenced" an action.

(Ord. 82-52 § 2 (part), 1982; prior Code § 6.01.110)

3.12.130 Severability.

If any provision of this Chapter or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the Chapter or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected. (Ord. 89-155 § 5, 1989)